

ORDER SHEET

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
COMMERCIAL DIVISION
ORIGINAL SIDE

CS-COM/793/2024
IA No. GA-COM/2/2025, GA-COM/3/2025

THE ROMAN CATHOLIC ARCHDIOCESE OF CALCUTTA AND ORS.
-VS-
CREATIVE CONSULTANTS

BEFORE:

The Hon'ble JUSTICE KRISHNA RAO

Date : July 22, 2025.

Appearance:

Mr. Rishabh Karnani, Adv.
... for the plaintiffs

Ms. Somoshree Saha, Adv.
... for the defendant

1. The defendant has filed an application being GA-COM/2/2025 praying for filing additional written statement only to the effect to deal with paragraph nos. 51 and 52 of the plaint.
2. Counsel for the defendant submits that the defendant has received the writ of summons along with copy of the plaint but in the plaint, page no. 22 was not available which carries paragraph nos. 51 and 52 and as such while filing the written statement, the defendant could not deal with the statement made in paragraph nos. 51 and 52 but subsequently, on request of the defendant, the plaintiffs have served page no. 22 and accordingly, the defendant has affirmed the additional written statement dealing with paragraph nos. 51 and 52 of the plaint.

3. Counsel for the plaintiff has raised no objection for acceptance of the additional written statement only with regard to the contentions made in paragraph nos. 51 and 52 of the plaint.
4. In view of the above, the defendant is granted leave to file additional written statement dealing with paragraph nos. 51 and 52 of the plaint within a period of one week from date after serving the copy of the same to the Learned Counsel for the plaintiffs.
5. GA-COM/2/2025 is disposed of.
6. The plaintiffs have filed an application being GA-COM/3/2025 praying for a direction upon the defendant for payment of admitted rent and occupational charges.
7. Counsel for the defendant prays for time to file affidavit in opposition.
8. Let affidavit in opposition be filed within two weeks; reply thereto, if any, be filed within a week thereafter.
9. Let the matter appear on 21st August, 2025 at 11:30 am for hearing of GA-COM/3/2025.

(KRISHNA RAO, J.)